

No. 22-942

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN TINGLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for State of Washington;
UMAIR A. SHAH, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Health for State of Washington; and SASHA DE LEON,
in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the
Health Systems Quality Assurance Division of the
Washington State Department of Health,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF IDAHO AND 11 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

IDAHO OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
lincoln.wilson@ag.idaho.gov

THEODORE J. WOLD
Solicitor General

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
Chief, Civil Litigation
and Constitutional
Defense
Counsel of Record

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Idaho

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

TIM GRIFFIN
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
State of Georgia

KRIS KOBACH
Attorney General
State of Kansas

DANIEL CAMERON
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General
State of Missouri

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General
State of Montana

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Freedoms Recognized by the First Amendment Protect Licensed Professionals from State-Imposed Orthodoxy	5
II. The Public has a First Amendment Right to Hear and Receive Tingley’s Message	11
III. The Line Between Speech and Conduct Must be Vigilantly Guarded to Preserve the Freedom of Speech	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	7
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 2022 WL 17770837 (D. Colo. Dec. 19, 2022)	2
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	12
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Heather Kokesch Del Castillo v. Ladapo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 486 (2022)	5
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	4, 11
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>abrogated in part by Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	3-6, 9-11, 14, 15
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	14
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)...	11, 14
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ...	6, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	4, 9
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	2, 5, 7, 13, 14
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 57 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023)	3, 7, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	13
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	12
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5, 6
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment	1-9, 11, 12, 15
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(a)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christina Buttons, <i>Finland’s Leading Gender Dysphoria Expert Says 4 Out of 5 Children Grow Out of Gender Confusion</i> , DAILY WIRE (Feb. 6, 2023)	10
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE: THE JOHN MILTON READING ROOM, <i>Areopagitica</i> : Text (dartmouth.edu) (last visited April 24, 2023).....	8
David Cole, <i>Agon at Agora: Creative Misreadings in the First Amendment Tradition</i> , 95 YALE L.J. 857 (1986).....	8
Fla. Dep’t of Health, <i>Treatment of Gender Dysphoria for Children and Adolescents</i> (Apr. 20, 2022)	10
Harrop A. Freeman, <i>A Remonstrance for Conscience</i> , 106 U. PA. L. REV. 806 (1958).....	8
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica; A Speech of Mr. John Milton for the Liberty of Unlicensed Printing, To the Parliament of England</i> (1644)	7-9
NHS Foundation Trust, <i>Referrals to the Gender Identity Development Service (GIDS) Level Off in 2018–19</i> (June 28, 2019)	10
Paula Berg, <i>Toward A First Amendment Theory of Doctor-Patient Discourse and the Right to Receive Unbiased Medical Advice</i> , 74 B.U. L. REV. 201 (1994).....	15
